3 Net deemed tangible income 10%*L2 $0

4 Deemed intangible income Max(0,L1-L3) $100

5 Foreign-derived deduction eligible income
3

$100

6 Foreign percentage L5/L1 100%

7 FDII L4*L6 $100

8 37.5% of foreign-derived intangible income
4 37.5%*L7 $38

9 Taxable income attributable to deduction eligible income L1-L8 $63

10 US tax 21%*L9 $13.13

11 Tax benefit from foreign-derived intangible income 21%*L7 $7.88

4
The dedcution for FDII is reduced to 21.875% for tax years beginning after 12/31/25.

Example of US Tax on Foreign-Derived Intangible Income

1
Gross income of US corp. determined without regard to: subpart F income, GILTI, dividends from

CFCs, domestic oil & gas extraction income, and foreign branch income.

2
Average of end-of-quarter adjusted bases in tangible depreciable property that generates tested

income or loss, determined under alternative depreciation system.
3
Property sold to a foreign person for use, consumption, or disposition outside the US and services

provide to a person or with respect to property located outside the US. "Sale" includes lease,

exchange or other disposition.

Item

PwC

FDII vs. GILTI:  Hold IP in US or Offshore?

18

Scenario

A B C

Pre-tax Income 100 100 100

Foreign Taxes 0 13.125 15

Net CFC Tested Income 100 86.875 85

Less: Net Deemed Tangible Income
Return (QBAI*10%) - - -

GILTI 100 86.875 85

Sec. 78 Gross-up 13.125 15

Sec. 951A Inclusion (GILTI + Sec.
78 Gross-up) 100 100 100

Less: 50% Deduction for GILTI (50) (50) (50)

Taxable Income 50 50 50

US Tax @ 21% 10.5 10.5 10.5

Less: Foreign Tax Credit (0) (10.5) (10.5)

Residual US Tax 10.5 - -

ETR 10.5% 13.125% 15%

Offshore IP

Deduction Eligible Income (DEI) 100

Less: Deemed Tangible Income Return
(QBAI*10%) -

Deemed Intangible Income (DII) 100

Percentage of Foreign-Derived Deduction Eligible
Income (FDDEI) to Deduction Eligible Income
(DEI) 100%

Foreign-Derived Intangible Income (FDII) 100

Less: 37.5% Deduction for FDII (37.50)

Taxable Income 62.50

US Tax @ 21% 13.125

ETR 13.125%

Onshore IP

CFC

USP

IP

100 Foreign
Royalty

CFC

USP100 Foreign
Royalty

IP

Note: Based on FDII and GILTI rates applicable before
2026 and does not account for expense allocation.

Anti-Hybrid Rules

UK:  Rules Compliant with BEPS Action 4